Chapter 263

(Senate Bill 581)

AN ACT concerning

Maryland Historical Trust - <u>National Register of</u> Historic Property Designation <u>Places</u> - Essex Skypark

FOR the purpose of requiring that, on or before a certain date, the <u>Director of the</u> Maryland Historical Trust <u>designate</u> <u>determine whether</u> a certain property as a historic property under <u>is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places in accordance with</u> a certain provision of law; and generally relating to the Maryland Historical Trust.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That, on or before August 1, 2012, the <u>Director of the Maryland Historical Trust shall designate determine whether</u> Essex Skypark as a historic property under is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places in accordance with Title 5A of the State Finance and Procurement Article.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2012.

Approved by the Governor, May 2, 2012.